

No. 21-5592

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN HENRY RAMIREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
LISA R. ESKOW
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705

SETH KRETZER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF SETH KRETZER
9119 South Gessner
Suite 105
Houston, TX 77074
(713) 775-3050
seth@kretzerfirm.com

ERIC J. ALLEN
ALLEN LAW OFFICES
4200 Regent St.
Suite 200
Columbus, OH 43219

September 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT.....	4
I. BACKGROUND OF THE RELIGIOUS LAND USE AND INSTITUTIONALIZED PERSONS ACT	4
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	6
A. Petitioner’s Sincere Christian Beliefs Lead Him To Request That Pastor Moore Lay Hands On Petitioner And Pray Over Him At His Time Of Death.....	6
B. TDCJ Shifts Its Policy, Practices, And Traditions Concerning Spiritual Advisors And Religious Behavior In The Execution Chamber After This Court Decides <i>Murphy</i>	8
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
ARGUMENT	17
I. TDCJ’S PROHIBITION AGAINST AUDIBLE PRAYER AND LAYING ON HANDS DURING PETITIONER’S EXECUTION VIOLATES RLUIPA	17
A. RLUIPA’s Protections Are Broad.....	17
B. Forbidding Pastor Moore From Audibly Praying And Laying Hands On Petitioner During His Execution Imposes A Substantial Burden On Petitioner’s Sincere Religious Beliefs.....	20
II. TDCJ’S BLANKET PROHIBITION AGAINST AUDIBLE PRAYER AND PHYSICAL CONTACT IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF FURTHERING A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST.....	24
A. The State Has No Compelling Interest In Prohibiting Pastor Moore’s Audible Prayer And His Laying Hands On Petitioner In The Execution Chamber	24
B. TDCJ Cannot Satisfy RLUIPA’s Requirement That It Demonstrate That Forbidding In-Chamber Audible Prayer And Contact Between Spiritual Advisors And Condemned Inmates Is The Least Restrictive Means Of Furthering Its Security Interests During Executions.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. TDCJ’s Past Practices, Execution Policies Elsewhere, And Common Sense Demonstrate That Texas Has Less Restrictive Means Of Furthering Any Security Interests Regarding Executions	28
1. Texas has allowed both laying on of hands and audible prayer during executions	29
2. Other jurisdictions permit laying on of hands and audible prayer in the execution chamber.....	34
III. PETITIONER SATISFIED PLRA EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENTS.....	38
A. Through Grievances And Litigation, Petitioner Has Consistently Challenged TDCJ’s Refusal To Allow Pastor Moore To Lay Hands On Petitioner And Audibly Pray During Petitioner’s Execution.....	38
B. TDCJ Has Played Fast And Loose, Implementing Quick Policy Changes To Evade Religious-Liberty Accommodations That RLUIPA Requires	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. IF THE STATE PERSISTS IN REFUSING PETITIONER'S REQUESTS FOR CORE RELIGIOUS PRACTICES IN THE EXECUTION CHAMBER, THIS COURT SHOULD TEMPORARILY ENJOIN THE STATE FROM EXECUTING PETITIONER IN A MANNER THAT VIOLATES RLUIPA AND REMAND FOR PROCEEDINGS ON A PERMANENT INJUNCTION THAT REQUIRES THE STATE TO ACCOMMODATE PETITIONER'S SINCERELY HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEFS	44
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barr v. Roane</i> , 140 S. Ct. 353 (2019) (mem.).....	17, 44
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	5, 6, 24, 28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	4, 19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	6, 25
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	6, 13, 24, 25, 46
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 141 S. Ct. 127 (2020) (mem.).....	9, 13, 20
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	44, 45, 46
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019) (mem.).....	9, 28, 41
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	43
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	28
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	25
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 3, 11, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	3, 38, 43
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(b)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc–1(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc–2(b)	2, 15, 24, 27, 46
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc–3(g)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc–5(7)(A)	2, 18
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 43.20 (1965)	8
 LEGISLATIVE ACTS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
146 CONG. REC. 16,699 (2000) (joint statement of Sens. Hatch & Kennedy)	5, 24, 28
 FILINGS IN OTHER LITIGATION	
6/24/19 Brouwer Tr. <i>filed in Murphy v. Collier</i> , No. 4:19-cv-1106 (S.D. Tex. July 19, 2019), ECF No. 38-6	32
6/24/19 Jones Tr. <i>filed in Murphy v. Collier</i> , No. 4:19-cv-1106 (S.D. Tex. July 19, 2019), ECF No. 38-4	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
6/24/19 Moss Tr. filed in <i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , No. 4:19-cv-1106 (S.D. Tex. July 19, 2019), ECF No. 38-8.....	32
Defendants’ Response to Plaintiff’s Response to Order to Show Cause, <i>Honken v. Barr et al.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00342-JRS-DLP (S.D. Ind. July 16, 2020), ECF No. 17	36
Joint Motion to Dismiss, <i>Smith v. Dunn</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01026-RAH (M.D. Ala. June 16, 2021), ECF No. 57.....	34, 35
Motion for Preliminary Injunction for Father Mark O’Keefe, <i>Hartkemeyer v. Barr et al.</i> , 2020 WL 8084514 (S.D. Ind. July 9, 2020) (No. 2:20-cv-00336-JMS-DLP), ECF No. 65	36
Order, <i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , at 12-15, No. 1:19-cv-00185 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 24, 2020), ECF No. 124	37
 OTHER MATERIALS	
AT THE DEATH HOUSE DOOR (Kartemquin Films 2008)	31
 THE BIBLE (New International Version)	
<i>Acts</i> 4	22
<i>Acts</i> 19	21
<i>Daniel</i> 10	21
<i>Isaiah</i> 28.....	22
<i>James</i> 5.....	21, 22
<i>Luke</i> 4.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Matthew 25</i>	7
<i>Psalms 101</i>	22
Elizabeth Bruenig, <i>The State of Texas v. Jesus Christ</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Sept. 22, 2021), https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2021/09/texas-v-jesus/620144/	22, 40
Kim Chandler, <i>Alabama: Pastor Can Hold Inmate’s Hand During Execution</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Sept. 9, 2021), https://apnews.com/article/religion-alabama-executions-5126823b8e8eb10bcbc682584cb3495a	34
Pamela Colloff, <i>The Witness</i> , TEX. MONTHLY (Sept. 2014), https://www.texasmonthly.com/articles/the-witness/	30
CORR. INST. DIV., TEX. DEP’T CRIM. JUST., EXECUTION PROCEDURE (2012), https://static.texastribune.org/media/documents/TDCJ_Execution_Protocol_07-09-2012_Final.pdf	8
JOHN T. FORD, SAINT MARY’S PRESS GLOSSARY OF THEOLOGICAL TERMS (2006)	22
Derek L. Gaubatz, <i>RLUIPA at Four: Evaluating the Success and Constitutionality of RLUIPA’s Prisoner Provisions</i> , 28 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 504 (2004)	4
Ruth Graham, <i>On Death Row in Texas, a Last Request: A Prayer and ‘Human Contact,’</i> N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 30, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/08/30/us/on-death-row-in-texas-a-last-request-a-prayer-and-human-contact.html	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
BILL J. LEONARD, <i>BAPTISTS IN AMERICA</i> (Columbia Univ. Press 2005)	7
MICHELLE LYONS, <i>DEATH ROW, TEXAS: INSIDE THE EXECUTION CHAMBER</i> (2018)	31
JAMES MADISON, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , in 2 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (G. Hunt ed. 1901)	18
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990)	18
Carroll Pickett, <i>Texas Prison Chaplain: ‘I’ve Come to See the Death Penalty as Totally Wrong,’</i> GUARDIAN, https://www.theguardian.com/world/ 2013/jun/27/capital-punishment-texas-pickett	29, 31
CARROLL PICKETT & CARLTON STOWERS, <i>WITHIN THESE WALLS: MEMOIRS OF A DEATH HOUSE CHAPLAIN</i> (2002)	29, 31
David Powlison, <i>An Invitation to Speak Up!</i> , 29 J. BIBLICAL COUNSELING 2 (2015)	22
Daniel Silliman, <i>Can This Texas Pastor Lay Hands on an Inmate During Execution?</i> , CHRIS- TIANITY TODAY (Aug. 23, 2021), https://www. christianitytoday.com/news/2021/august/ramirez- execution-death-row-dana-moore-prayer-hands- touch.html	6, 7, 21
StoryCorps, <i>Witness to an Execution</i> (Mar. 8, 2017), https://storycorps.org/podcast/storycorps- 496-witness-to-an-execution/	33
